

"+

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.12

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).117-118/2011
(From the judgement and order dated 23/09/2010 in CA No.10/2010 and CWP
No.8422/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

VINOD RAJALIWALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for PERMISSION TO FILE ADDL. DOCUMENTS, c/delay in filing
rejoinder affidavit, intervention and prayer for interim relief and office
report)

Date: 18/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.S. RADHAKRISHNAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S. Narasimha, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Saran Suri, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Khurana, Adv.

Mr. Gunjan Kumar, Adv.

For Intervenor(s) Mr. F.S. Nariman, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Jain Adv.

Mr. Subash Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B.Chahar, Sr.Adv.

Ms. B. Sunita Rao, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Yasir Rauf, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. C.A. Sundaram, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Yasubant Das, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Atul Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Rajdeepa Bchura, Adv.

Mr. Vineet Kumar, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Verma, A.O.R.

Mr. Amrendra Sharan, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Ravindra Bana, Adv

Mr. Anupam Lal Das, Adv.

Mr. Atrabhavan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Surender S. Mann, Adv.

Mr. Chander Shekhar Ashri, A.O.R.

Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel on either side.

We have perused order dated 9.7.2010 passed by learned
Single Judge of the Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh in
C.A. No.326 of 2010 in C.P. No.198 of 1999, affirmed by the Division
Bench of the High Court in Company Appeal No.10 of 2010 vide order

dated 23.9.2010. S.L.P.(C)Nos.117-118 of 2011 are preferred against those orders.

Today, when the matter came up for hearing, learned counsel appearing for the respondent referred to the conditions imposed by the learned Single Judge in his order dated 9.7.2010, the operative portion of which reads as follows:

"In view of the above, the application of HSIIDC bearing C.A. No.379 of 2010 is partly allowed whereas all other applications are disposed of in terms of the conditions mentioned hereinafter and as mentioned above.

- I) The sale of Land and building, conducted by Reconstruction Company, is permitted to be confirmed on the total bid price of Rs.32 crores in favour of M/s. Venus Realcon Pvt. Ltd.
- II)
- III) The permission to sell in favour of Venus Realcon Private Ltd. shall be subject to the right of parties in the Special Leave Petitions."

(emphasis added)

We are informed that those special leave petitions are S.L.P.(C)No.7074/2010 filed by the Corporation - H.S.I.I.D.C. and Civil Appeal No.3646/2011 (arising out of SLP(C)No.24752/2010) filed by Pegasus Assets Reconstruction Pvt. Ltd., both against Haryana Concast Ltd., and are pending before this Court. We are also informed that another Civil Appeal No.3787 of 2011 is also pending consideration before this Court.

Under such facts and circumstances, we feel that these SLPs. are also to be heard along with Civil Appeal No.3646/2011 and S.L.P.(C)No.7074/2010, which are stated to have been presently shown in the Weekly List at Item No.53 before Court No.13. Since all the cases are interconnected, we feel that matters may be placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India so that all the matters can be clubbed together and can be heard by one Bench.

We may also point out that earlier a request was made by counsel for the respondents, in C.A. No.3646/2011, C.A. No.3787/2011 and SLP(C)No.7074/2010 to detag those cases and an order was passed to that effect on 28.3.2012. However, today when these special leave petitions along with all Interlocutory Applications were elaborately heard, we felt it appropriate that all these matters be heard together by a Bench.

Registry is accordingly directed to place before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India for appropriate directions.

| (A.D. Sharma)

| | (Renuka Sadana)

|
| Court Master

| | Court Master

|